Decision of the Rector of the Military University of Technology

No. 61/RKR/2023 of 24 February 2023

on determining the amount of fees charged to students beginning their studies in the academic year 2023/2024

Pursuant to Art. 79 sec. 1–2 and Art. 80 sec. 2 of the Act of 20 July 2018 – Law on Higher Education and Science (Dz. U. /Journal of Laws/ of 2022, item 574, as amended), it is decided as follows:

Art. 1

- The decision shall determine, subject to sec. 4, the fees charged to students commencing studies in the academic year 2023/2024 in the Military University of Technology and their amount, hereinafter referred to as "fees".
- 2. The fees referred to in this Decision, without further specification, shall apply to both Polish and foreign nationals studying at the Military University of Technology subject to payment fees.
- 3. The fees referred to in this Decision shall be valid until the graduation of students enrolled in the 2023/2024 academic year, with the exception of fees for courses not included in the curriculum.
- 4. This Decision shall not apply to fees related to:
 - 1) educational services provided by the Military University of Technology under contracts concluded with external entities, including foreign ones;
 - 2) confirmation of learning outcomes;
 - 3) use of halls of residence and student canteens;
 - 4) postgraduate education or other forms of education.

The fees referred to in point 1 shall be governed by the rules set forth in such contracts. The fees referred to in point 2–3 shall be governed by separate regulations. The fees related to educational services referred to in point 4 shall be determined in each case at the request of the head of the organisational unit launching a given service, at least one month before the commencement of the service.

5. The fee amount for educational services referred to in this Decision shall not exceed the costs necessary for the establishment and conduct of studies and the preparation and implementation of the Military University of Technology strategy. 6. The conditions and procedure for exemption from the fees referred to in this Decision are regulated in separate regulations.

Art. 2

The Military University of Technology shall collect fees for:

1) conducting recruitment:

- a) for civilian studies PLN 85 (the fee is also paid by the candidates, former Military University of Technology students applying for resumption of studies, and students of another university applying for transfer to the Military University of Technology),
- b) for studies for candidates for professional military service as part of voluntary basic military service at a military university PLN 100,
- c) civilian students of the Military University of Technology applying for transfer to the second year of studies for candidates for professional military service during supplementary recruitment – PLN 50;
- 2) the issuance of:
 - a) an electronic student ID card PLN 22,
 - b) a duplicate electronic student ID card PLN 33;
- 3) issuance of a foreign language copy of the diploma of completion of studies and diploma supplement other than those specified in Art. 77 sec. 2 of the Act Law on Higher Education and Science:
 - a) diploma of completion of studies PLN 20,
 - b) diploma supplement PLN 20;
- 4) issuance of a duplicate:
 - a) diploma of completion of studies PLN 20,
 - b) diploma supplement PLN 20;
- 5) authentication of documents intended for legal transactions with foreign countries, as referred to in Art. 78 of the Act – Law on Higher Education and Science – PLN 26;
- 6) part-time studies the fee amount is specified in the Appendix;
- 7) foreign language instruction the fee amount is specified in the Appendix;
- 8) full-time studies in Polish for foreigners the fee amount is specified in the Appendix;
- 9) repeating a subject and a semester of studies due to unsatisfactory results of studies the fee amount is specified in the Appendix;
- 10) teaching courses not included in the curriculum the fee amount is specified in the Appendix.

Art. 3

This Decision shall become effective upon signing.

Rector

Brig. Gen. Prof. Przemysław WACHULAK .